

No. 23-1007

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER  
SEAN E. SOYARS  
SCHLICHTER BOGARD  
LLP  
*100 South Fourth Street  
Suite 1200  
St. Louis, MO 63102*

XIAO WANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-8956  
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding .....	ii
Related proceedings .....	iii
Table of authorities .....	vi
Introduction .....	1
Opinions below.....	7
Jurisdiction .....	8
Statutory provisions involved .....	8
Statement of the case.....	8
A. Statutory framework. ....	8
B. Factual background. ....	9
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument .....	21
I. The Second Circuit’s approach conflicts with the statutory text. ....	21
A. Petitioners have satisfied the plain language of § 1106, and adding atextual elements to that language is inappropriate.....	21
B. Section 1108’s exemptions are affirmative defenses to be pleaded and proven by the defendant.....	23
C. Traditional tools of statutory construction confirm Petitioners’ reading. ....	27
D. The Second Circuit’s reliance on § 1106(a)’s “except as provided” language is inapt.....	29

E. The Second Circuit’s reference to a narrow criminal law exception to the general rule is unavailing. ....	32
II. The Second Circuit’s approach conflicts with the case law, the law of trusts, and government practice. ....	34
A. Section 1106 establishes a categorical rule for prohibited transactions. ....	34
B. The common law of trusts supports Petitioners’ reading. ....	38
C. Petitioners’ reading of § 1106 and § 1108 tracks federal government practice. ....	42
III. The Second Circuit’s approach is a “fix” to a non-existent problem. ....	46
A. The Second Circuit’s reading is unworkable. ....	46
B. A plain-language reading of the prohibited-transaction provisions is not absurd. ....	49
C. A plain-language reading of the prohibited-transaction provisions has not led to a needless rise in litigation. ....	52
Conclusion .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	46
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	i, 4, 22
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)..... .....	1, 21, 24, 25, 34, 35, 40, 41, 44, 48, 53
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5821772 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	43
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	28
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 171 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 17, 31, 32
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	22

<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	1, 3, 6, 43, 47, 48
<i>Bugielski v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 894 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 20, 21, 51
<i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding, Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	42, 43
<i>Comm'r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	3, 8, 18, 34
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	3, 6, 21, 46
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	28
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	49
<i>Cyan Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	31
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	28
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007) .....	48



<i>Elec. Storage Battery Co. v. Shimadzu</i> , 307 U.S. 5 (1939) .....	25
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nickols Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	21
<i>Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	5, 31
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	38
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	2, 24
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	5
<i>Haley v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022).....	19, 25, 41, 48
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	1, 17, 18, 34, 35, 38, 39
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of</i> <i>Michigan</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	15, 16, 21, 22

<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	1
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Javierre v. Cent. Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	7
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	6, 52, 53
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	25
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	14, 15, 36, 37, 38
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) .....	6, 52
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	39
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	47, 51, 53, 55

<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Marshall v. Kelly</i> , 465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okla. 1978) .....	48
<i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020) .....	52
<i>Martin v. Nat'l Bank of Alaska</i> , 828 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Alaska 1992).....	48
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Rowley</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Tex. 1988) .....	48
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab'y</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	5, 16, 26, 27, 29, 31, 50
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	52
<i>Nat'l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30

<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	27
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	20, 50
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020) .....	10
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	24
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	28
<i>Schlemmer v. Buffalo, Rochester &amp; Pittsburgh Ry.</i> , 205 U.S. 1 (1907) .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1, 51
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	39, 54

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	50
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 929 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	17, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	33
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841).....	4, 5, 16, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Just</i> , 74 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 108 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	17, 32
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 303 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	33
<i>United States v. Vwitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	33
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	29

*Vance v. Terrazas*,  
444 U.S. 252 (1980)..... 25

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ..... 33

**RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS**

11 U.S.C. § 550..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 80a-15 ..... 37

17 U.S.C.  
§ 106..... 50  
§ 107..... 50

18 U.S.C.  
§ 922..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 8

29 U.S.C.  
§ 623.....26, 29  
§ 1001.....8, 46  
§ 1002.....i, 2, 9, 15, 22, 42  
§ 1104..... 1  
§ 1106.....  
i, 1–3, 5, 8–9, 13–15, 17, 22, 30, 33–34, 40, 43, 46, 47  
§ 1108..... 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 26, 36, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48, 51  
§ 1132–1138..... 42

§ 1132.....	54
§ 1204.....	42
29 C.F.R. § 2550 .....	36, 37, 40, 41
77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	42
81 Fed. Reg. 20948 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	45
FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....	5, 25, 44
FED. R. CIV. P. 11.....	54
<b>SECONDARY SOURCES</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	31
GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT & GEORGE TAYLOR BOGERT, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES, § 543 .....	39
Robert W. Hallgring, <i>The Uniform Trustees’ Powers Act and the Basic Principles of Fiduciary Responsibility</i> , 41 WASH. L. REV. 801 (1966).....	39
David Kotler et al., <i>Navigating the Recent Wave of Section 36(b) Litigation: What Have We Learned?</i> , 29 INVESTMENT LAWYER 1 (2022) .....	38
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003) .....	50

Lauren K. Valastro, *How Misapplying Twombly Erodes Retirement Funds*, 32 GEO. MASON L. REV. (forthcoming 2025).....6, 52

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS, § 78..... 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

120 CONG. REC. 29932 (1974) .....20, 51

120 CONG. REC. 29954 (1974) ..... 51

120 CONG. REC. 29957 (1974) .....8, 9

120 CONG. REC. 30106 (1974) ..... 9

S. REP. NO. 93-127 (1973) .....20, 50, 51

Dep’t of Labor, Class Exemptions,  
<https://perma.cc/G2NQ-XF28> ..... 45

Dep’t of Labor, Individual Exemptions,  
<https://perma.cc/VW28-7N8Q> ..... 45

Grant of Individual Exceptions; PTE 2002-55 Fidelity Management Trust Company and Its Affiliates, 67 Fed. Reg. 79655 (2002) ..... 45

Gov. Br., *Acosta v. Cal. Pac. Bank*,  
 706 F. App’x. 429 (9th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-17055) ... 44

Gov. Br., *Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.*,  
 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) (No. 15-3569) ..6, 19, 43–44



Gov. Br., <i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-1873).....	44
Gov. Br., <i>Chao v. Hall Holding</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) (No. 00-3041).....	42
Gov. Br., <i>D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Inc. 401(K) Plan v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023) (No. 22-20540) .....	44
Gov. Br. Opp'n Cert., <i>Chao v. Hall Holding</i> , 537 U.S. 1168 (2003) (No. 02-593).....	43
Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2008-14; D-11424, 73 Fed. Reg. 70378, 70381 (2008) .....	45
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Advisory Opinion 1992-08A (Feb. 20, 1992).....	45
